RESOLUTION 2017-30

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF LA FERIA ACCEPTING THE
CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION OF THE MOTOR CONTROL CENTER
PROJECT BY KIKO CONSTRUCTION IN COMPLIANCE WITH TEXAS

WATER DEVELOPMENT BOARD DRINKING WATER STATE REVOLVING
FUNDS.

WHEREAS, the City of La Feria received 100% loan forgiveness funding in the amount
of $7.167,700.00 from the Texas Water Development Board Drinking Water State
Revolving Funds identified as TWDB Grant No. G110026, Project 62502; and

WHEREAS, the City of La Feria executed a construction contract with Kiko
Construction Company in the amount of $142,000.00 for the installation of a Motor
Control Center at the City of La Feria Water Treatment Plant, identified as DW62502,
CID 11; and

WHEREAS, the Kiko Construction Company final contract amount is $157,575.00 due
to two construction contract change orders totaling to $15,575.00; and

WHEREAS, SWG Engineering, LLC has presented a Certificate of Construction
Completion and recommended final payment be made to Kiko Construction Company in
the amount of " ELEVEN THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY SEVEN DOLLARS AND 50/100

($11,757.50).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF LA FERIA:

THAT, TWDB Clean Water State Revolving Funds Project No DW 62502, CID 11,
Motor Control Center for the City of La Feria Water Treatment Plant constructed by Kiko
Construction Company, confirmed to be in service, is hereby accepted as complete by the
City Commission of the City of La Feria.

PASSED AND APPROVED ON THIS THE 28" DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2017, AT
A REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
LA FERIA, TEXAS.

APPROVED:

@_:\c@mcn_wu

Olga H. Maldonado, Mayor




ATTEST:

ey s

Amanda Morales, City Secretary

APPROVED AS.TO FORM:

Re%&vard,\%&ﬁomey




